PRINTED: 01/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | <u>'</u> | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 10/2010 |
| | | | | 12 | 265 21 ST NE | | |
| TRINITY V | ILLAGE | | | Н | ICKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 246 SS=D | OF NEEDS/PREFER A resident has the rig services in the facility accommodations of ir | ht to reside and receive with reasonable ndividual needs and when the health or safety of | F2 | 246 | | | 1/23/14 |
| | by: Based on observation resident and staff interevaluate a resident's days for 1 of 1 resident availability. (Resident The findings included Resident #3 was adm 10/17/13 with the diagrost ankle surgery. R Minimum Data Set (Morevealed she had more and needed extensive and personal hygienerevealed she was alwoccasionally incontined A Significant Change indicated Resident #3 impairment and needed transfers and toileting | rviews the facility failed to need for a call bell for 11 nt reviewed for no call bell #3) : iitted to the facility on gnoses of anxiety and status esident #3's Admission IDS) dated 10/28/13 derate cognitive impairment e assistance with toileting assistance with toileting and on the facility of bladder. MDS dated 11/25/13 and moderate cognitive ed extensive assistance with a sesident #3 was assessed nent of bowel and frequently | | | A. Resident #3 was given a call bell or 12/16/13 and an assessment was completed by the social worker. Reside was deemed appropriate for a call bell because she was able to express her needs to staff and demonstrated understanding of the ringing bell. B. Assessments have been conducted the care plan team for all Trinity Terrac residents. An assessment for appropriateness of call light placement was completed by utilizing the BIMS, mood and behaviors section of the MD 3.0 on 1/21/14. Based on our assessments, the presence of a call lig does not pose a safety risk for any curr resident on Trinity Terrace. Maintenance staff conducted an inspection and replaced call lights in all rooms on Trinity Terrace on 1/13/14. C. A policy change by Trinity Village has | by e S ht | |
| | | pehaviors which included | | | been implemented to provide call lights all resident rooms upon admission on | in | |
| ARORATORY | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | : | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

01/16/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , , | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345152 | B. WING_ | | 12/18 | 3/2013 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | | 0.10 | |
| | | | | 1265 21 ST NE | | | |
| TRINITY V | ILLAGE | | | HICKORY, NC 28601 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 246 | Continued From pag | ge 1 | F 2 | 46 | | | |
| | rejection of care, an aggression. Diagnos | d physical and verbal ses listed on this MDS of infection, anxiety and hip | | Trinity Terrace. Call lights vall resident rooms on the Trineighborhood on 1/13/14. | | | |
| | she was changed fr | #3's medical record revealed om a room on the 300 hall to illity's locked unit on 12/05/13. | | The social worker will be re reviewing the BIMS and co to face interview to identify behaviors before making a Furthermore, the social workers. | mpleting a face mood and determination. | | |
| | revealed an approa | #3's care plan dated 12/16/13 ch which read, "I am able to wn, I have a ringing bell that I ance." | | determine if a device such or easy push button is appraaddition to or in place of a | as a hand bell ropriate in | | |
| | An observation was AM of Resident #3 i not have a call bell. inches long was plu An interview was co 12/16/13 at 9:57 AM | made on 12/16/13 at 9:57 n her room. Resident #3 did A short cord approximately 6 gged into the call bell outlet. nducted with Resident #3 on I. Resident #3 stated she did | | In order to determine if a ne safely use the call light, an will be conducted with 72 h social worker utilizing the B safety concerns are identifi worker will meet with the cat to develop an individual pla | assessment ours by the sIMS. If any ed, the social are plan team | | |
| | needed to have bow to "holler out" to get bathroom. An observation was | she could use. She stated she rel movement earlier and had someone to take her to the made at 12/16/13 at 12:51 | | All current residents have be Future residents will be ass 72 hours. Additionally, the limit will in-service Trinity Terracto report any safety concern call lights in rooms by 1/25/ | sessed within DON and SDC the staff on how this related to | | |
| | wearing only a shirt Resident #3 was ov There was no staff or resident's room. An interview was co PM with Resident #3 get up and had had #3 stated "I am so a | ying in bed, uncovered and and an incontinence brief. er heard calling for help. observed close to the nducted on 12/16/13 at 12:51 a who stated she could not a bowel movement. Resident shamed." | | D. The nursing supervisor variables (2) times each weel 100% of resident rooms to lights are properly placed. be performed for (4) weeks time monthly for (6) months the audit will be reported to committee with changes may for compliance. | k, checking ensure call This audit will s, and then (1) s. Results of the QAPI | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | E SURVEY PLETED | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING _ | | | 12 | /18/2013 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | • | STREET ADDRESS 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 2 | S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | (EACI | ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI IH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 3-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 246 | Resident #3 needed stated she did not ke call for help. The Ac Assistant Activity Did and provided care for the call for help. The Ac Assistant Activity Did and provided care for the call for help and provided pr | the hall, was notified help. The Activity Director now how Resident #3 was to tivity Director and the rector then closed the door or Resident #3. AM an observation was 3 lying in her bed with her I bell with a handle was nt #3's bedside table. Inducted on 12/17/13 at 2:42 sistant #3 who stated she was ent #3. She stated Resident she takes her to the bathroom go. She stated she had not 2/16/13) but she did notice d a bell she could use as a stated she did not know why had a call bell previously as r residents on the locked unit | F2 | E. Plan of c | correction updated to reflects of 1/23/14. Monitoring wi | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 345152 | B. WING _ | | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 28601 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 246 | did not know if one h #3. She stated she th given to the resident Resident #3 was not on her own. She stat given the bell if Resi would not have had unless she yelled ou have been a call bell Resident #3. An interview was con PM with the SW for I stated the call bell as resident was given a stated the call bell as someone request the She stated the reside She stated the reside She stated the reside Resident #3 could no but she could use th stated the reason sh assessment for this i needed something to help. The SW did no was not done prior to On 12/18/13 at 1:55 conducted with the S short term residents. resident moved to th assessment for a ca after the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the nurse would stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was stated the nurse would stated the resident #3 w on 10/17/13 she was s | sments for call bells but she had been done for Resident hought the little bell had been on 12/16/13. She explained able to go to the restroom ted prior to the resident being dent #3 was in her room she a way to call for assistance to the stated there should assessment completed for assessment was done and the aringing bell on 12/16/13. She seessment is only done when the call light in the locked unit. The sees a call light with a cord to small ringing bell. The SW edid the call bell resident was because she to alert staff if she needed to explain why an assessment to 12/16/13. PM an interview was social Worker (SWST) for The SWST stated when a | F2 | 46 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|--|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF PE | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION | |
| F 246 | resident could use on On 12/18/13 at 2:26 F conducted with Nursi stated she worked wi first shift when the reshe stated the Residbell. She stated Residbell. She stated Residbell with a cord. On 12/18/13 at 2:31 F conducted with the A Administrator stated a done for residents aft unit for 30 days. She would not be done for resident's cognition or continent and unable stated she would not assessment to be done | PM an interview was ng Assistant (NA) #4. NA #4 th Resident #3 frequently on sident was on the 300 hall. ent #3 would use her call dent #3 had a regular call PM an interview was dministrator. The a call bell assessment is ter they are on the locked indicated this assessment of 30 days regardless of a rif the residents were to get up on their own. She have expected a call bell ne for a resident any sooner | F 24 | 16 | | |
| F 312 SS=D | unit. 483.25(a)(3) ADL CA DEPENDENT RESID A resident who is una daily living receives the maintain good nutritic and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT by: | able to carry out activities of the necessary services to on, grooming, and personal | F 3 ² | | 1/23/14 | |
| | interviews the facility perineal care for a re- | n, record review, and staff failed to provide correct sident who was incontinent re assistance for personal | | A. Resident #43 passed away following significant decline. CNAs #1 and #2 win-serviced on 12/26/13 by the DON of providing proper ADL care, including | ere | |

PRINTED: 01/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| _ ` · · · | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING _ | | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STF | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | | | 126 | 65 21 ST NE | | |
| TRINITY V | ILLAGE | | | HIG | CKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 312 | Continued From page | e 5 | F 3 | 312 | | | |
| | | for 1 of 1 resident observed | | | incontinence care. | | |
| | diagnoses which incl anxiety. Resident #4: Minimum Data Set (Nassessed her as havimpairment. The MD: #43 as needing exter for toileting and person no 12/17/13 at 1:49 F #1 and NA #2 provide Resident #43 was transhed to wash for pants were removed right side. Resident #4 wine. NA #2 proceed buttocks and anal are on her side NA #2 wiperi-area using the side used to wash the and NA #2 then rolleback. NA #2 wiped R times from back to froput a clean incontine. An interview was cor PM with NA #2. NA #2 care she provided was residents. NA #2 then | Imitted to the facility with uded hypertension and 3's most recent Quarterly MDS) dated 10/23/13 ing moderate cognitive S further assessed Resident asive assistance of 2 people onal hygiene. Continence care was made PM. Nursing Assistants (NA) ed the care for Resident #43. ansferred to bed with a lift. | | | B. All residents who require assistance with incontinence care were at risk. All CNAs have been in-serviced on provid care for incontinence. The DON in-serviced staff on 12/26/13. C. All CNAs have been educated on proper incontinence care and hand washing. Staff members were in-service on 12/26/13 by the DON. Additionally, SDC in-serviced CNAs on 1/2/14, 1/6/1/13/14, and on 1/15/14 related to prophand washing and incontinence care. D. The SDC will observe incontinence care provided by (3) CNAs weekly for weeks, then (3) CNAs will be observed monthly for (6) months, including CNA#1 and #2. Results will be reported to a QAPI committee with changes made an needed for compliance. E. Plan of correction updated to reflect changes as of 1/21/14. Monitoring will ongoing. | ced the 14, per (4) is sithe | |
| | Resident #43's butto | cks prior to cleaning her her stated she should have | | | | | |

Facility ID: 923317

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ′ | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF PE | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | DATE | |
| F 312 | wiped Resident #43's back. NA #2 was unawiped back to front was care for Resident #4's On 12/18/13 a 3:17 Founducted with the Earlie DON stated she to change areas on twipe. The DON furth | s peri-area wiping front to able to give a reason she thile providing incontinence 3. | F 31 | 2 | | |
| F 315 SS=D | Based on the resider assessment, the faci resident who enters indwelling catheter is resident's clinical cor catheterization was r who is incontinent of treatment and service | nt's comprehensive lity must ensure that a | F 31 | 5 | 1/23/14 | |
| | by: Based on observation record review the factor to maintain bladder of | · | | A. A significant change assessment we completed on Resident #43 on 12/27/1 Resident #43 declined and was no long appropriate for a toileting program. Resident #43 passed away. B. All residents on toileting programs in been reviewed for any changes in transtatus. Care plans have been updated | ger ger ave sfer | |

PRINTED: 01/24/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING _ | | | 12/ | 18/2013 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 12 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 265 21 ST NE ICKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | < | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 315 | Resident #43 was ad 08/07/13 with diagnor hypertension, urinary others. Resident #43 specified she required. Toileting" program for incontinence. The casides were to provide Resident #43 upon at bedtime and as need. Minimum Data Set (Naspecified the resident cognition, required exactivities of daily livin current toileting program to included a bladder comonth of 12/13. The had episodes of incomand only received incomand only received incomand only received incomand only received incomand the resident #43 that the resident #43 that the resident #43 that derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or program but that during Resident #43 had derivorm and was or pr | mitted to the facility on ses that included tract infections, pain and its care plan dated 10/11/13 d a "Restorative Scheduled repisodes of urinary are plan specified nurse escheduled toileting for wakening, after meals, at ed. The most recent MDS) dated 10/30/13 and moderately impaired attensive assistance with g (ADL) and was on a sam for frequent and including the past 1 to 2 weeks as clined in her physical ability ated that the resident had not provided that the resident that had not provided that the resident that had not provided that the resident had not provided that the resident had not provided that the resident that the resident had not provided that the resident that the resident had not provided that the resident that the r | F3 | 315 | reflect changes. C.On 12/26/13, the DON in-serviced the nursing staff on how to report changes transfer status and incontinence status the MDS nurse, and training was provion appropriate toileting procedures for residents requiring a total lift. Resident on toileting plans will be reviewed for changes in continence or transfer status in the monthly restorative meeting with administrator and the restorative nurse. D. The nurse supervisor will observe toileting protocol for (5) residents on the toileting program weekly for (4) weeks, and then will observe (5) residents quarterly for (1) year. Results will be reported to the QAPI committee and changes made as needed for compliant. E. Corrective action was completed by 1/17/14. Monitoring will be ongoing. | in s to ded s s us the s. | |

Facility ID: 923317

| AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | | 12 | 2/18/2013 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 28601 | , . | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 315 | was no longer askin #2 also stated that seriod Resident #43 a bed means for the residence. On 12/17/13 at 1:45 and reported that seriod reported that seriod reported that seriod resident because transferred with a malso reported that Resident because transferred with a malso reported that Resident #43. The communicating her longer offered to toil On 12/17/13 at 1:50 of NA #1 and NA #2 for Resident #43. The nurse aides transfer a mechanical lift and Resident #43's brief nurse aides did not other means to empore the properties of the provided to occupational there was unaware of chabladder continence. On 12/18/13 at 10:00 therapist (OT) working interviewed and state Resident #43 to register the resident #43 to register. | NA reported that Resident #43 g to go to the bathroom. NA she did not routinely offer pan or provide any other ent to maintain her bladder PM NA #1 was interviewed be provided incontinence care ery two hours and as needed. his was a recent change for the Resident #43 was now echanical lift. The nurse aide esident #43 had stopped need to toilet and that she note the resident. PM observations were made a providing incontinence care the observations revealed the red the resident to bed using diprovided incontinence care. If was observed wet. The offer to toilet the resident or | F 31 | 5 | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | | 12/18/2013 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 12 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 21 ST NE CKORY, NC 28601 | · | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 315 | was to maintain her able to assist staff with toilet. The OT state episodes of bladder reported that on 12/1 Resident #43 and discrepensed the needs that Resident #43 with and was able to voice. On 12/18/13 at 11:2 interviewed and reported and reported that resident #43 with and was able to voice. On 12/18/13 at 11:2 interviewed and reported and reported and reported was not aware of explained a "scheduled consisted of nurse at the bathroom upon at bedtime and as nurse aides were explained. The MDS who were transferred should be assessed commode or bed pawas not safe for use the MDS Nurse reported unaware if she had bedside commode of status had changed mechanical lift. The would expect the nuthe scheduled toiletimaintain her bladder On 12/18/13 at 11:5 | bladder continence by being with transferring on and off the d that Resident #43 did have incontinence. The OT 13/13 she was working with uring the session the resident to urinate. The OT stated as assisted to the bathroom d. 55 AM the MDS Nurse was orted that Resident #43 was eting plan" to restore and continence. She added that of any changes in the ontinence. The MDS Nurse used toileting program" aides assisting the resident to rising, before and after meals, eeded. She added that the expected to assist the resident he resident had an incontinent Nurse stated that residents and with a mechanical lift of use of a bedside in because the mechanical lift in the residents' bathrooms. Forted that Resident #43 was toileting plan but was been assessed for use of a probedpan since her transfer from stand and pivot to a MDS Nurse stated that she are aides to continue to following plan for Resident #43 to | F 315 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING | B. WING | | 12/ | 18/2013 |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 12 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 265 21 ST NE ICKORY, NC 28601 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 315 | able to use the bathroprovided incontinence needed. NA #5 explained Resident #43 the bedwas dry but stated the was wet during care is she stopped following when Resident #43 betransfer. On 12/18/13 at 12:00 interviewed and reported the resident no longe She added that the nincontinence care betwerbalized the need to the total continence care betwerbalized the need to the resident no longe She added that the nincontinence care betwerbalized the need to the total continence care in the plans. She added the mechanically needed methods for toileting or bed pans. The Doincontinence care neaddes and that she exassist residents to the total care in the total care in the plans. On 12/18/13 at 3:30 linterviewed together. | com. She stated that she e care every 2 hours and as ained that she would offer a pan if the resident's brief at most times the resident rounds. NA #5 reported that a the scheduled toileting plan recame a mechanical lift. PM Nurse #1 was red that Resident #43 had are ability to transfer and was a with a mechanical lift. The that since the use of the lift is revoiced the need to toilet. The surse aides provide cause the resident no longer to use the bathroom. PM the Director of Nursing and reported that she is to follow scheduled toileting at residents who were lifted to be assessed for other such as bedside commodes on reported that the eds to be met by the nurse expected the nurse aides to be bathroom if they could go be DON stated that she ides to continue to follow olan for the scheduled. PM NA #6 and NA #7 were and reported that they cared. | F | 315 | | | |
| | toileting plan. On 12/18/13 at 3:30 linterviewed together | PM NA #6 and NA #7 were and reported that they cared second shift. They both | | | | | |

| AND DUAN OF CORRECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ' ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 345152 | B. WING _ | | | 12/18/2013 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 1 | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 1265 21 ST NE HICKORY, NC 28601 | DDE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 315 | resident to the bathromechanical lift for sa stated that they did nuse of a bed pan or obecause the resident need to urinate. NA #43 was on a scheduthat she was only pro | com when she became a fety reasons. They both not offer Resident #43 the other method for voiding to no longer expressed the #6 was aware that Resident alled toileting plan but stated oviding incontinence care for the of the mechanical lift. | F3 | 315 | | |